Public Document Pack

. ) AB
) \1
Sefton Council FXEs
© A
V(v S
: 2005-2006
9 S AB\_&’ Supporting Carers
MEETING: CABINET
DATE: Thursday 19th July, 2012
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport
Member
Councillor

Councillor P. Dowd (Chair)
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor Maher
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Tweed

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce
Head of Committee and Member Services

Telephone: 0151 934 2046
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions,
which will be notified on the Forward Plan. Items marked with an * on the
agenda involve Key Decisions

A key decision, as defined in the Council’'s Constitution, is: -

e any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and
Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

e any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.




This page is intentionally left blank.



AGENDA

ltems marked with an * involve key decisions

B
3

|Z
o

Y

N

Subject/Author(s)

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to give notice of any
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not
already included in their Register of Members'
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating
to any item on the agenda in accordance with
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving
the meeting room during the discussion on that
particular item.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2012

Transformation Programme and Revenue
Budget 2012 - 2015

Report of the Chief Executive to follow

Consultation on an appropriate Council Tax
Reduction Scheme

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and
ICT

Supporting People Review Update
Report of the Director of Older People

Southport Cultural Centre - Project Update
Report of the Strategic Director - Place

Refurbishment of King's Gardens, Southport Ainsdale; Birkdale;
- Acceptance of Heritage Lottery Fund Grant

Report of the Strategic Director - Place

Meols Cop High School - Proposed New
Extension

Report of the Director of Built Environment
3

Wards Affected

All Wards

All Wards

All Wards

All Wards

Cambridge;
Dukes; Kew;
Meols; Norwood

Meols

(Pages 5 -
14)

(Pages 15 -
28)

(Pages 29 -

38)

(Pages 39 -
66)

(Pages 67 -
90)

(Pages 91 -
96)



10.

Supplementary Planning Document -
Houses in Multiple Occupation and Self-
Contained Flats.

Report of the Director of Built Environment

All Wards

(Pages 97 -
102)



CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 21ST JUNE, 2012

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair)
Councillors Fairclough, Hardy, Maher, Moncur and
Tweed

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Brodie-Browne, Booth, Carr, Papworth,
Roche and Shaw

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cummins.
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 May 2012 be
confirmed as a correct record.

16. TRANSFORMATION, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND
REVENUE BUDGET UPDATE

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and
ICT which provided an update on the latest assumptions contained in the
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2013/14 — 2014/15; highlighted the
potential budget gaps for that period and recommended the first stage of
budget reductions to contribute to the balancing of the 2013/14 budget.

The report also sets out proposals for a change to the Treasury
Management Policy to allow improvement of cash management.

This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan
of Key Decisions.

RESOLVED: That:
(1)  the Council be recommended to approve the Medium Term

Financial Plan (MTFP) projected assumptions contained in the
report;

Page 5



Agen

da ltem 3

CABINET- THURSDAY 21ST JUNE, 2012

(2)  the potential budget shortfalls within the MTFP be noted as follows:-

£m
2013/14 21.7
2014/15 22.0

(3) the Council be recommended to approve the initial budget
proposals for 2013/14 and future years outlined in paragraph 8 of
the report, and that officers be delegated to take the necessary
actions to achieve the impact outlined;

(4)  the Council be recommended to approve the change to the
Treasury Management Policy as outlined in paragraph 8 of the
report.

17. SUPPORTING PEOPLE REVIEW UPDATE

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Older People which
provided an update on the progress of the Supporting People Review and
set out the proposed commissioning priorities for the Supporting People
Service with regard to the achievement of budget savings required for
2012/13 and 2013/14.

This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan
of Key Decisions.

RESOLVED: That:

(1) approval be given to the adoption of the principles set out in 5.1 of
the report;

(2) Officers be authorised to work with providers, utilising the principles,
to formulate reduction proposals to meet the required budget
savings in 2012/13 and 2013/14; and

(3) that a further report be submitted to the next meeting of the Cabinet
on 19 July 2012.

18. CARE HOME FEES 2011/12 AND 2012/13

Further to Minute No. 94(5) of the meeting held on 2 February 2012, the
Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Older People on the
current position relating to the fees payable to Care Homes for 2011/12
and 2012/13 in respect of residents placed in those homes by the Council.

The report indicated that in December 2010, as par
[...]

Purpose/Summary

As part of the 2010 Spending Review, the Government announced that the current
national Council Tax Benefit system would be replaced by a Local Council Tax
Reduction Scheme from 2013-14, reducing expenditure by 10 per cent. This is part of a
wider policy of decentralisation and welfare reform. The Local Government Finance Bill
was introduced to Parliament on the 19" December 2011.

On the 18" May 2012, The Department of Communities and Local Government
published Localising Support for Council Tax- Statement of Intent. It sets out the
requirements for preparing a ‘Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme’. The document
outlines very specific procedures to be followed in preparing a scheme and the
requirements placed upon Local Authorities to consult.

Whilst the Bill has not received Royal Assent the Government requires Local Authorities,
before adopting a scheme, to, in the following order :

a. consult any major Precepting Authority which has power to issue a precept to it,
b.  publish a draft scheme, and

c.  consult such other persons as it considers are likely to have an interest in the
operation of the scheme.

By law the scheme will have to be formally adopted by the 31 January 2013.

Recommendation(s)

1. To agree a draft Council Tax Reduction Scheme on which the Council will consult
interested parties in accordance with the approach set out in this report.

2. To consult on the removal of Council Tax exemptions and discounts.

3. To require The Head of Finance and ICT to present a report to Cabinet following
consultation with a recommendation for final agreement by Council.

4. The Cabinet to recommend to Council that approval be given to the rescheduling
of the Council meeting from the 7" February 2013 to the 24" January 2013.

Page 15



Agenda ltem 5

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive | Neutral | Negative
Impact | Impact | Impact
1 Creating a Learning Community v
2 Jobs and Pr
[...]
lines in Section 5
of the report, including the integrated re-commissioning of all supported/assisted

living services; and
3. Request that a further report is made to Cabinet on the 13" September 2012.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive | Neutral | Negative
Impact Impact Impact

Creating a Learning Community N

Jobs and Prosperity

Environmental Sustainability

Health and Well-Being

Children and Young People

Creating Safe Communities

<] 2] 29 21 2] <2/

Creating Inclusive Communities

O N O O | WO N| =~

Improving the Quality of Council Services N
and Strengthening Local Democracy

Page 29



Agenda ltem 6

Reasons for the Recommendation:

On 21% June 2012 Sefton Council Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Older
People which provided an update on the progress of the Supporting People Review and
set out the proposed commissioning priorities for the Supporting People Service with
regard to the achievement of budget savings required for 2012/13 and 2013/14. Cabinet
resolved that:

(1) approval be given to the adoption of the principles set out in 5.1 of the report;

(2) Officers be authorised to work with providers, utilising the principles, to formulate
reduction proposals to meet the required budget savings in 2012/13 and 2013/14;
and

(3) that a further report be submitted to the next meeting of the Cabinet on 19 July
2012.

This report meets the requirements of point (3) above.
What will it cost and how will it be financed?

The March 2012 Council approved a budget reduction of £2m in 2012/13 and a further
£1m in 2013/14. The report identifies that this saving is at risk, especially in 2012/13.
The Cabinet will need to note that any non-achievement will require additional in year
savings to be identified. These will be presented in the next report to Cabinet.

FD 1670/12
(A) Revenue Costs

Implementation of savings proposals for Care & Support Services requires a
managed review of 
[...]
me to assist daily living,
including personal care to enable the person to live as independently as
possible within their own home. These services are separate to the general
domiciliary care services re-commissioned in 2011/12.

In addition to the above, individual service users may also be in receipt of
complementary Day Care Services offered as part of their care and support
package to provide stimulating and meaningful day time activity, reduction of
social isolation and provide respite for carers.

The outline plan for the re-commissioning process is as follows:

Action Timescale

Phase One e Mapping of existing services | July—September 2012

including hours and costs.

Phase Two e Collaborative approach with | July—October 2012

care management team to
review and re-establish
service needs and outcomes.

Phase Three ePhase One and Two data | September—October 2012

used to establish forum with
provider for pre-
commissioning cost
negotiation, to achieve in-
year savings where possible.
ePhase One and Two data | September—October 2012
used to inform future

Page 36




5.8

Agenda ltem 6

Commissioning and
procurement activity.

Phase Four ePlan commissioning and | October 2012 —
procurement process and | Jan 2013 — ongoing
activity.

Phase Five e Commence new services February-April 2013

Throughout the

review and re-commissioning

processes outlined above,

communication and consultation will be undertaken with service users, providers
and other stakeholders.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Agenda ltem 7

Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 19 July 2012
Subject: Southport Cultural Centre — Project Update

Report of:  Strategic Director (Place) Wards Affected: Dukes

Is this a Key Decision? No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential No

Purpose/Summary

To set out the history of the project, the potential additional cost and time over-run
identified within the project: and the measures taken to mitigate this additional cost and
time overrun.

Recommendation(s)
That Cabinet:

1. Notes the potential ‘worst case’ cost scenario now identified in respect of the
completion of the project;

2. Instructs the Strategic Director (Place) to pursue all potential means of mitigating
cost and time overruns, including;

a. Where possible reducing specifications to the minimum acceptable level for a
fit for purpose’ facility.

b.  Undertaking any further possible Value Engineering exercises to maximise
cost savings.

C. In conjunction with the Head of Corporate Finance & ICT, explore further
funding arrangements to mitigate the increase in final project cost.
d. In conjunction with the Head of Corporate Legal Services, explore the

potential for minimising and/or recovering additional costs incurred.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive | Neutral | Negative
Impact | Impact Impact
1 Creating a Learning Community V

Jobs and Prosperity

Environmental Sustainability

Health and Well-Being

Children and Young People

Creating Safe Communities

N O O A WO DN
2| 2| 2] 2| <] <

Creating Inclusive Communities

Page 39



Agenda ltem 7

8 Improving the Quality of Council \
Services and Strengthening Local
Democracy

Reasons for the Recommendation:

To reflect and respond to concerns expressed in relation to cost & time overruns in
delivering the Southport Cultural Centre project.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs — See Report

(B) Capital Costs — See Report

Implications:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are
specific implications, these are set out below:

Legal — There may be legal consequences of seeking recovery of unnecessary
expenditure. The statements around third parties made in this report are true in the
opinion of the author of the report in both substance and fact. The report constitutes fair
comment on a matter which is in the public int
[...]
timber
and plasterwork for feature archway. All works identified as part of the Project
Close out strategy (CE311:TP3)

Client direct costs and non-contract work changes

During the period from October 2011 and April 2012, Sefton Council notified Capita Symonds of an increase
of £40,837 to the forecast of their direct costs. In addition to this there was an increase in costs associated
with non-contract works of £24,699. These changes effected an overall increase in cost to the project of
£65,536.

Risk Allowances

In Cost Report 13, submitted in October 2011 a total allowance of £560,347 for identified risks were made.
During the period from October 2011 and April 2012 these allowances were reviewed and adjustments made
accordingly. The effect of these was an overall reduction of £2k for known risk items.

We trust that the above is of assistance however should you require any further information please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Yours Sincerely

Jonathan Ellis
Operations Director

Page 4 of 4

working in partnership with

Sefton Council 3

R

3" Floor Magdalen House, 30 Trinity Road, Bootle, Merseyside. L20 3NJ
Tel +44 (0)151 524 6500 Fax +44 (0)151 524 6501 www. =~~~ ~~"= =3 yk/sefton
Capita Symonds Ltd Page 66 ‘,“
Registered office: 71 Victoria Street, Westminster, London SW1H 0XA. Registered in England No. 2018542. e’ ‘9 INVESTORS
Part of The Capita Group Plc. www.capita.co.uk N IN PEOPLE

S



Agenda Iltem 8

Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 19" July, 2012

Subject: Refurbishment of King’s Gardens, Southport.
Acceptance of Heritage Lottery Fund grant.

Report of:  Strategic Director — Place
Wards Affected: Ainsdale, Birkdale, Cambridge, Dukes, Kew, Meols and Norwood
Is this a Key Decision? Yes s itincluded in the Forward Plan? Yes

Exempt / Confidential No

Purpose/Summary

To seek Cabinet approval to formally accept a grant of £4,079,000 offered by the
Trustees of the National Heritage Memorial Fund (HLF) and the Big Lottery Fund (BIG)
towards the refurbishment of King’s Gardens, Southport and enter into a Contract with
the funders governing how the Council will deliver and manage the project.

To seek specific legal and financial approvals as set out in the recommendations below
to enable the project to proceed at minimum risk.

Recommendation(s)
Cabinet is requested to:

1. Accept the terms and conditions of the funders’ Contract relating to King's
Gardens, Southport and authorise the Head of Corporate Legal Services to enter
into Contracts accordingly.

2. Approve commencement of the procurement and tender process for the selection
of a suitable Main Contractor to undertake the works. The outcome of the tender
process will be reported at a future meeting of Cabinet.

3. Members note the existing Economic Regeneration and Tourism and Landscape
Services’ budgets for Management and Maintenance costs totalling £180,734.
The funding Contract requires the ongoing provision of this funding to ensure the
gardens are adequately maintained upon completion. Members agree to ring
fence the existing Economic Regeneration and Tourism and Landscape Services
Kings Gardens’ budgets and that at the end of subsequent financial years, any
underspend be carried forward into the following financial year to fund cyclical
maintenance.

4. Approve a maximum contribution of £50,000 towards the refurbishment of the
Marine Lake Café, to be provided from the Property Intervention Fund.

5. Delegate to Strategic Director — Place and Head of Corporate Legal Services,
approval of a new 30-year Lease and Agreement for Development between the

Page 67



Agenda ltem 8

6.

Council and the current leaseholders of Marine Lake Café, King’'s Gardens,
Southport.

Authorise the Strategic Director — Place to agree a programme management
structure necessary to demonstrate the Councils commitment to the successful
delivery and long term management of the improved facility.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corpo
[...]
 tenders received for the proposed new extension for
the provision of a new library, IT Suite, 2 classrooms and 3 nurture rooms.

The total cost of the scheme is within the Children’s Services Capital Programme budget
provision of £908,000, funded from Capital Maintenance grant, and the lowest tender
received is recommended for acceptance.

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve acceptance of the lowest tender received in the sum of £727,682.00.

(i) Subject to (i) above, authorise the Head of Corporate Legal Services to enter
into a contract with the successful tenderer.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive | Neutral | Negative
Impact | Impact | Impact
1 Creating a Learning Community X
2 Jobs and Prosperity X
3 Environmental Sustainability X
4 Health and Well-Being X
5 Children and Young People X
6 Creating Safe Communities X
7 Creating Inclusive Communities X
8 Improving the Quality of Council X
Services and Strengthening Local
Democracy

Page 91



Agenda ltem 9

Reasons for the Recommendation:
The recommendation is made in accordance with the Authorities constitution.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
Any revenue implications will be met from the school’'s delegated budget (within the
Dedicated Schools Grant) and will not impact on the Council’s General Fund.

(B) Capital Costs
Included within the Children’s Services Capital Programme is provision in the sum of
£908,000 for this project, funded from Capital Maintenance grant.

The total cost can therefore be met from the current budget provision and the lowest
tender can therefore be considered for acceptance.

Implications:
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are
specific implications, these are set out below:

Legal: This level of expenditure requires the approval of the cabinet

Human Resources None

Equality

1. No Equality Implication
2. Equality
[...]
se/Summary

Ask Cabinet to approve for consultation the emerging draft Supplementary Planning
Document for assessing Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) and self-contained flats,
and to revoke the Interim Planning Guidance “New Housing in South Sefton”.

Recommendation(s)
That Cabinet:

1. Approve the draft SPD to go out for public consultation;

2. Revoke the Interim Planning Guidance ‘New Housing in South Sefton’; and

3. It be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, had not been included in the
Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. Consequently, the Chair of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services)
has been consulted under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules
of the Constitution, to the decision being made by Cabinet as a matter of urgency
on the basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision until the
commencement of the next Forward Plan because: Our current planning policy on
HMOs and flats is out of date due to recent appeal decisions (26" March 2012)
and changes to the housing benefits system. This could leave the Council at risk
from either granting planning permission for poor quality accommodation or facing
appeals to the Planning Inspectorate where the Council may be liable to
applications to pay legal costs.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive | Neutral | Negative
Impact | Impact Impact
Creating a Learning Community Y

Jobs and Prosperity

Environmental Sustainability

Health and Well-Being

Children and Young People

o O B~ W N -~
< <| <| <| <

Creating Safe Communities

Page 97



Agenda ltem 10

Creating Inclusive Communities Y

Improving the Quality of Council Y
Services and Strengthening Local
Democracy

Reasons for the Recommendation:

To inform members about the draft SPD on HMOs and Flats, to approve the SPD for
public consultation and to note the need to revoke the “New housing in South Sefton”
Interim Planni
[...]
ltation which will be likely to start in July 2012.

6 SEA and HRA Screening

6.1 An assessment has been carried for whether a Strategic Environmental
Assessment (SEA) and a Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) are required. The
Statutory consultees have confirmed that neither an SEA nor an HRA are required.

7. Interim Arrangements

7.1 The SPD is unlikely to be formally adopted until the end of 2012 due to the time
needed both for public consultation and for incorporating the results of the
consultation into the final document. If the SPD is agreed by Cabinet for consultation,
the Development Management Team will use this SPD as guidance for giving advice
and making decisions for HMO and flat developments until it is formally adopted as

policy.
8 Conclusion

8.1 This new guidance is needed to provide consistency and clarity in decision
making in view of the change in legislation and changes to the benefit system.

Page 102



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Consultation on an appropriate Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	6 Supporting People Review Update
	7 Southport Cultural Centre - Project Update
	SCC Expenditure Summary Report
	Capita Symonds Letter

	8 Refurbishment of King's Gardens, Southport - Acceptance of Heritage Lottery Fund Grant
	HLF Contract King's Gardens
	Appendix 2 - HLF Letter

	9 Meols Cop High School - Proposed New Extension
	10 Supplementary Planning Document - Houses in Multiple Occupation and Self-Contained Flats.



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 1 AUGUST 2012.  MINUTE NO. 27(4) IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL-IN”. 

 

18 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 19TH JULY, 2012 

 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, Maher, 
Moncur and Tweed 
 
Councillors Booth and Papworth 

 
 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
 
25. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 June 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
26. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET 

2012 - 2015  
 
Further to Minute No. 16 of the meeting held on 21 June 2012, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Chief Executive that sought approval of the 
process associated with the development of budget options for 2013-15 
and which set out a work programme timetable and information on the re-
engineering of the Parks and Green Spaces and Coast and Countryside 
Service. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the process and work programme for the development of budget 

options for 2013-15, as outlined in section 2 of the report be 
approved; 

 



CABINET- THURSDAY 19TH JULY, 2012 
 

19 

(2) the Strategic Leadership Team work programme timetable as 
detailed in Annex A to the report be noted; 

 
(3) it be noted that detailed budget options will emerge from September 

2012 and will be subject to appropriate consultation and 
engagement; 

 
(4) the findings and the proposed savings arising out of the re-

engineering of Parks and Green Spaces and the Coast and 
Countryside services contained in Annex B to the report be 
approved; 

 
(5) the commencement of a public engagement exercise on the context 

and strategic choices for the Council going forward be approved; 
and 

 
(6) the strategic and operational risks as outlined in section 6 (Risk 

Management) of the report be noted. 
 
27. CONSULTATION ON AN APPROPRIATE COUNCIL TAX 

REDUCTION SCHEME  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT on the proposals in the Local Government Finance Bill for the national 
Council Tax Benefit system to be replaced by a Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme from 2013-14, which would reduce expenditure by 10 
per cent as part of a wider policy of decentralisation and welfare reform. 
 
The report also set out the details of ‘Localising Support for Council 
Statement of Intent’ published by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government in May 2012 on the specific proposals for local 
authorities to produce a Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme and hold 
consultations with interested parties. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be authorised to publish a 

draft Council Tax Reduction Scheme with 80% liability (page 26 of 
the agenda, paragraph b, item b) as the basis for consultation with 
interested parties in accordance with the approach set out in this 
report; 

 
(2) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be authorised to undertake 

consultations on the removal of Council Tax exemptions and 
discounts; 

 



CABINET- THURSDAY 19TH JULY, 2012 
 

20 

(3) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT submit a report to the 
Cabinet following the consultation exercise with a recommendation 
for final agreement by Council; and 

 
(4) the Council be recommended to give approval to the rescheduling 

of the Council meeting from 7 February 2013 to 24 January 2013 to 
enable the Council Tax Reduction Scheme to be approved by the 
required deadline. 

 
28. SUPPORTING PEOPLE REVIEW UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 17 of the meeting held on 21 June 2012, the Director 
of Older People submitted a report which provided an update on the 
consultations which have continued to be held with service providers to 
formulate specific reduction proposals utilising the commissioning 
principles previously agreed to meet the budget savings required under 
the Supporting People Review for 2012/13 and 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress on the Supporting People Review be noted; 
 
(2) the managed review and re-commissioning processes outlined in 

Section 5 of the report, including the integrated re-commissioning of 
all supported/assisted living services be approved; and 

 
(3) a further update report be submitted to the next Cabinet meeting. 
 
29. SOUTHPORT CULTURAL CENTRE - PROJECT UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 68 of the meeting held on 8 December 2011, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director - Place which set 
out the history of the Southport Cultural Centre project, the potential 
additional cost and time overrun identified within the project: and the 
measures taken to mitigate this additional cost and time overrun. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the potential ‘worst case’ cost scenario now identified in respect of 

the completion of the project be noted; and 
 
(2) the Strategic Director - Place be requested to pursue all potential 

means of mitigating cost and time overruns, including; 
 
 a. where possible reducing specifications to the minimum 

acceptable level for a ‘fit for purpose’ facility; 
 
 b. undertaking any further possible Value Engineering 

exercises to maximise cost savings; 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 19TH JULY, 2012 
 

21 

 c. in conjunction with the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT, 
explore further funding arrangements to mitigate the increase 
in final project cost; and 

 
 d. in conjunction with the Head of Corporate Legal Services, 

explore the potential for minimising and/or recovering 
additional costs incurred. 

 
30. REFURBISHMENT OF KING'S GARDENS, SOUTHPORT - 

ACCEPTANCE OF HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND GRANT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director - Place which 
sought approval to formally accept a grant of £4,079,000 offered by the 
Trustees of the National Heritage Memorial Fund and the Big Lottery Fund 
towards the refurbishment of King’s Gardens, Southport and enter into a 
Contract with the funders governing how the Council would deliver and 
manage the project. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the terms and conditions of the funders’ Contract relating to King’s 

Gardens, Southport as appended to the report be accepted and the 
Head of Corporate Legal Services be authorised to enter into 
Contracts accordingly; 

 
(2) approval be given to the commencement of the procurement and 

tender process for the selection of a suitable Main Contractor to 
undertake the works and the outcome of the tender process be 
reported at a future meeting of Cabinet; 

 
(3) it be noted that the existing Economic Regeneration and Tourism  

and Landscape Services’ budgets for Management and 
Maintenance costs total £180,734 and the funding Contract requires 
the ongoing provision of this funding to ensure the gardens are 
adequately maintained upon completion; 

 
(4) approval be given to the ring-fencing of the existing Economic 

Regeneration and Tourism and Landscape Services King’s 
Gardens’ budgets referred to in (3) above and that at the end of 
subsequent financial years, any underspend be carried forward into 
the following financial year to fund cyclical maintenance; 

 
(5) approval be given to a maximum contribution of £50,000 towards 

the refurbishment of the Marine Lake Café, to be provided from the 
Property Intervention Fund; 

 
(6) the Strategic Director - Place and Head of Corporate Legal 

Services, be granted delegated authority to approve a new 30-year 



CABINET- THURSDAY 19TH JULY, 2012 
 

22 

Lease and Agreement for the development between the Council 
and the current leaseholders of Marine Lake Café, King’s Gardens, 
Southport; and 

 
(7) the Strategic Director - Place be authorised to agree a programme 

management structure necessary to demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to the successful delivery and long term management 
of the improved facility. 

 
 
31. MEOLS COP HIGH SCHOOL - PROPOSED NEW EXTENSION  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director - Place which 
provided details of the tenders received for the proposed new extension 
for the provision of a new library, IT Suite, 2 classrooms and 3 nurture 
rooms at Meols Cop High School.  The total cost of the scheme was within 
the Children’s Services Capital Programme budget provision, funded from 
Capital Maintenance grant. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the tender submitted by D. Henderson and Son of Southport in the 

sum of £727,682 be accepted; and 
 
(2) the Head of Corporate Legal Services be authorised to enter into a 

contract with the successful tenderer. 
 
32. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - HOUSES IN 

MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AND SELF-CONTAINED FLATS.  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which sought approval to commence consultations on the emerging draft 
Supplementary Planning Document for assessing Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) and self-contained flats, and to revoke the Interim 
Planning Guidance “New Housing in South Sefton”. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the draft Supplementary Planning Document be approved as the 

basis for public consultation; 
 
(2) the Interim Planning Guidance ‘New Housing in South Sefton’ be 

revoked; and  
 
(3) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, had not been 

included in the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  
Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services) has been consulted 
under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution, to the decision being made by Cabinet as a matter of 
urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision 



CABINET- THURSDAY 19TH JULY, 2012 
 

23 

until the commencement of the next Forward Plan because the 
current planning policy on HMOs and flats is out of date due to 
recent appeal decisions (26 March 2012) and changes to the 
housing benefits system.  This could leave the Council at risk from 
either granting planning permission for poor quality accommodation 
or facing appeals to the Planning Inspectorate where the Council 
may be liable to applications to pay legal costs. 

 
 


